

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 137^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 27^{TH} DAY OF APRIL 2022 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. SB Member Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go SB Member Hon. Lydia L. Almasa SB Member Hon. Kristel P. Tecson SB Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico SB Member Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas SB Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-007

Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE III OF CHAPTER 23 IN THE MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-007, SERIES OF 2015, ENTITLED: "THE HEALTH AND SANITATION CODE OF LOON, BOHOL"

Be it ordained by the 14th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY PROVISION.

Article III of Chapter 23 in the Municipal Ordinance No. 15-007, Series of 2015 is hereby amended to read:

"Chapter 23 – Ambulance Service

Article III – Free Services. It is duly mandated that the use of the following services shall be FREE OF CHARGE, viz:

- a. Land Ambulance the transport of patients from the point of rescue/house to any hospital, or vice versa, as the case maybe.
- b. Sea Ambulance the transport of patients from any point of Cabilao Island to any point of the coastal area of the mainland.
- c. Truck/Rescue Vehicle the transport of the Loonanon constituents for burial services and other emergency situations, respectively.

Page 2 of 2

SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-007, Series of 2022

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision inconsistent thereto is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

- - - - - - - - -

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

